TROF 8T DO HFeE® JCHOZEY TRTT, Bonwess

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
zo:/14, 3o @Haa, AOT" weRd mRE, 00l DOON, A.0.®.F0TVow*, 3¢ TOAS, QST

33, Boneeti-560027

BEFORE ADJUDICACING OFFICER
PRESIDED BY SFI I.F. BIDARI
DATED 2%"° SEPTEMBER 2021

Complainant in complaint/No. CMP/200325/0005804
Mr. Jagathipriya,
702 BCCHS Layout, Vajarahalli,
Bengaiuzu-360 062.
(By Sil. M. Mohan Kumar and Associates Advocates)
Versus

respondents in the complaint
1. Mantri Technology Constellations Pvt. Ltd.,
Presently known as Buoyant Technology Constellations Pvt.
Ltd. Mantri House, #41, Vittal Mallya Road,
Bengaluru Urban — 560001.

2. Manyata Reallty
No.9/1, 1st Floor, Classic Court Richmond Road
Bangalore-560 025.

3. Indiabulls Housing Finance Limited
Plot No.87/6, Richmond Road, Richmond Town,
Bangalore-560 025

(R1-By. Sri. Sunil P. Prasad and Associates Advocates)
(R-2 Absent)

(R3-By. Ms. P.B and Associates Advocates)

*



Mo

ootz DoneF agcw QOR 03 TRTT, WONERTY

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory-\uthority Bangalore
So:l/i4, FO DHHB, AT WAV 3gTT, 030 WEOTY, A.0A°D.FOTOOT’, Ve T, DTS

g4, donsleru—=I6v027

JUDPGMENT

The Complainant & M Jagathipriya in complaint No.
CMP/200325/00£5854 has filed the complaint under Section 31
of The Real Estatc (Regulation and Development) Act 2016 (here-
in-after referiea.as Rera Act) against the respondent No.1 Mantri
Technology “Canstellations Pvt. Ltd., (here-in-after referred as
respondent), respondent No. 2 Manyata Reallty and 3. Indiabulls
Housing-Finance Limited (here-in-after referred as Indiabulls) for
t'1= reliefs sought in the complaint.

Tne brief facts of the complaint are as under:

The respondent No.l Mantri Technology Constellations Pvt. Ltd.,
is developing a Real Estate Project Mantri Manyatha Energia, in
converted immovable property, bearing Sy. Nos. 2/1, 2/2, 2/3
and 80 situated at Rachenhalli Village, K.R.Puram Hobli,
Bengaluru East Taluk, in all measuring 11 acres 23.34 guntas,
reduced by 4613.97sq.mtrs., relinquished, 1n favour of
Bengaluru Development Authority (here-in-after referred as
BDA), described as schedule A property, in the agreements of
sale of undivided share of land. The complainant Mr.
Jagathipriya, has entered into agreement of sale of undivided
share of land and agreement of constructions dated: 21.12.2017,
(here-in-after referred as agreement of sale and construction
agreement respectively) with the respondents No.1 & 2, to
purchase undivided share described as Annexure -Al, in the
agreement of sale out of schedule A property and to get construct
apartment (here-in-referred as flat). The complainant agreed to
get construct flat bearing No. J-506, being constructed in
schedule A property, on 5tt floor, in Block/Wing/Tower - J in the

/



TNOFET DO ageésﬂ‘ NODOBEY TRHTT, LIONLRTH

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
=e:l/14, B @, A méwej 2397, OIS WO, X.HA.X.FOTVCLF, 3de TR, LTS’

3%, WoreRci-560027

3
project, described as Annexure — Bl,.n construction agreement
dated 21.12.2017 for consideration amount mentioned in the
agreemernt, subject to the terms and conditions enumerated
therein.

. The complainant, allegedaia the complaint that he has booked
aforesaid flat for tota! ecnsideration amount of Rs. 1,07,30,766/
out of which they ave paid Rs.75.40laks (Rs.69.90lakhs out of
loan borrowed < from Idiabulls and Rs. 5.50lakhs self
contribution)..The respondent obtained loan from Idiabulls to the
tune of A9.90 lakhs as per the instruction of the respondent
No.1, cut.of which Rs.59,18,655/- has been disbursed to the
resyondent No. 1 and Rs.10,71,345/- has been retained towards
pie EMI instalments up-to December 2019. The respondent No. 1
hied agreed to pay pre EMI of loan amount to the Respondent
No.3 till delivery of possession of the flat. The respondent No.1
had to issue credit note for sum of Rs.10,71,345/- since price of
the flat was higher due to subvention scheme. As per terms of
the agreements respondent was to handover possession of the
flat to the complainant on or before 31.12.2019. The respondent
No.1 failed to pay the pre-EMI instalments as agreed, so, he has
paid Rs.1,61,646/- towards the pre EMI instalments because of
the default of the respondent No.1 which he is entitle for
reimbursement of the same. The complainant allege that
agreements executed on dotted line format, unilaterally drafted
by the respondent giving no scope for alteration etc. The
complainant was prompt in making payment on time. The
complainant further alleges that the respondent has failed to
complete the project and to deliver possession of the flat in time.
The complainant is entitled interest at 12% per annum for



BRI DOHO’ DFeEE DODOZEO TRTT, WONERTO

Karnataka Real Estate Regulator y-Authority Bangalore
20:1/14, S0 mas, R0 méebd’) @Ry, odoae wdor, 21, 0A°. 8. FO0T0WT, 3¢ AT, ST
TR, LSon$Rm-"60027

4
delayed period on all their money paid to the respondent. The
respondents caused mentel pain and agony. The respondent has
indulged in unfair trcad practise. The savings and earnings on
their savings completely wiped off. The respondent is liable to
make good for tiae said losses. These main grounds among
others urged -1 the complaint, prayer of the complainant is to
grant the uselicfs, 1). Direct the Respondent to complete the
construction of the apartment and hand over the possession
along v7th Occupancy certificate; 2). Direct the Respondents to
pry PRE-EMI installment until handing over the possession or
a'teinative direct the Respondent Bank to collect the Pre-Emi
:mstalment from Respondents. 3). Direct the Respondents to pay
delayed compensation from 31.12.2019 on Rs. 5,50,000/- paid
as self contribution until completion of project and handing over
the possession along with Occupancy Certificate and entire
amenities alternative if relief No.2 cannot be granted direct the
Respondents to pay delayed compensation from 31.12.2019 on
entire sum of Rs.75,40,000/-; 4).Direct the Respondents to
reimburse the arrears of PRE-EMI installment of Rs.1,61,646/-
as on March 2020 along with interest of the arrears until
repayment of arrears delayed interest. 5).Direct the Respondents
to set off the compensation awarded from any money legally
payable by the Complainant to Respondent. 6). Direct the
Respondents builder to provide account of Service Tax, VAT and
GST and return the excess receipts of the Service Tax, VAT and
GST along with interest. 7). Compensation for the Mental Agony
and pain and Damages to an extent of Rs.5,00,000/-. 8).
Compensation for unfair Trade practice to an Extent of
Rs.5,00,000/-. 9). Cost of litigation and expense to an Extent of

Rs.50,000/ -, ,
/(



BUOFE3T DODYF DFELET DOPOZLD TpHTOT, Wonwecs
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore

To:1/14, S0 DTGB, AV BRAG YT, oI WIONF, A.0F.0.FV0WICHE, IFE TR, W
A, onweth-560027

5

4. There-after receipt of the complawt from the complainant,
notices were issued to the respondenis. The respondent Nos.1 &
3 have appeared through their Advocates. The respondent No.2
remained absent. The resvwondent No.l1 has filed statement
objections admitting the tact chat complainant has entered into
agreements. The constiuction of flat in the project, including the
flat in this case delayed because of demonetization, introduction
of GST, heavy rain‘all in Bengaluru city, hard rock encountered
during excavatiniy the land, shortage of sand supply, Covid-19
pandemic, lock down, etc., much less, for reasons beyond the
control cf.thie respondent mentioned in the objection statement.
The cominlzint is premature. The complainant has levelled false
alleyations against the respondent. The complainant is not
endtled for the compensation as claimed. The delay in handing
over possession of the flat is due to force majeure reasons and
not deliberate but for reasons beyond the control of the
respondent. These main grounds among others contended in the
statement objections, prayer to dismiss the complaint.

5. The respondent No.3 has filed statement objections mainly
contending that the complainant is not maintainable as there is
no cause of action for the complainant against respondent No.3.
The prayer Nos.2 & 4 are in direct violation of terms of loan
agreement and tripartite agreement the pray Nos. 3, 5 to 7 are
not maintainable against respondent No.3. The complaint
allegations are against respondent Nos. 1 & 2. The relief sought
against respondent No.3 is outside the jurisdiction of this
authority. The primary liability to re-pay the loan with interest to
the respondent No.3 is on the complainant. These main grounds



TUOFET DODOT QT DCDOZE? TRHTIT, Bonwed:

Karnataka Real Estate Regulator;- Authority Bangalore
So:l/14, 30 DTR, AYD" wAWY WpF, CINAL WEOON, X.OAN.FOTPOT, 3¢ TR, OHET

dé, longer,oS6 1027

6
among others contended in the statement objections, prayer to
dismiss the complaint ageinst the respondent No.3.

. Heard Sri. M.M.X'lecained Advocate for the complainant and
heard Sri. S.P.Flearned Advocate for the respondent-1 also
heard Miss. -2 3. Advocate for respondent No.3, through Skype.
The written arguments are filed on behalf of complainant and the
respondent No.3. Perused the records, materials and the written
arguricmis.

. The points that would arise for consideration are:

(1) Whether the complainant entitled for
compensation as sought for? If so, to what extent?

(2) What order?

. My findings on the above points are as under:
Point No.1: Yes, to the extent as shown in the final order.

Point No.2: As per final order, for following:-.

REASONS

. Point No. 1 : The fact of complainant, entering into agreement of
sale to purchase of undivided share of land in schedule A
property and construction agreement dated 21.12.2017, to get
construct Flat No. J-506 with the respondent for consideration
amount as discussed above, in the body of the judgment is not
in dispute. Sri. S.P.P learned counsel for the respondent submits
that the complaint is premature as the completion period of the
project has been got extended till 31.12.2020. Therefore the
complaint is not maintainable. The learned counsel further

e



TR 3T OO0 DFeEF JCPOZEY TRTT, Wonwedd
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore

=o:/14, S0 @, AQTT BRWO wpEt, 00D 2QOTY, 2.07°.80.520590%°, I3¢ TFT, T
o3, oneecdd-560027

.
submits that the terms of the agreerients are binding on the
parties and this authority cannot construe the agreements
otherwise than the terms of the'agreements. The learned counsel
submits that complainant iz not entitle for the reliefs claimed,
hence prayed to dismiss ‘the complaint. Sri. S.P.P Learned
counsel also submits that delay if any is due to force majeure
reasons, beyond the control of respondent and delay is not due
to the fault of the “espondent. Miss. P.B. learned Advocate for
respondent Ne-2 submits similar grounds urged in the objection
statement and_same, are re-produced in the written argument.
Per contsaSri. M.M.K learned counsel for the complainant
submits that agreements are one sided, unfair, unreasonable
andiunilaterally drafted by the respondent without giving scope
fortalterations, same, are not binding on the complainant. The
lcarned counsel further submits that no force majeure reasons
for delay and the complainant who has paid huge amounts even
taking loan from Indiabulls is suffering for want of delivery of
flat, hence prayed to grant the reliefs as prayed in the complaint.
The learned counsel in support of the argument placed reliance
on the judgments passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India
(1) in Civil Appeal No. 12283 of 2018 in the case Pioneer Urban
Land & Infrastructure Ltd. vs Govinda Ragavan with Civil Appeal
No. 1677 of 2019 in the case Pioneer Urban Land &
Infrastructure Ltd. vs Geetu Gidwani Verma and Anr. (2) in Civil
Appeal No. 5785 of 2019 in the case of Ireo Grace Real Tech Pvt.
Ltd. Vs Abhishek Khanna & Others with Civil Appeal No. 7615 if
2019, Civil Appeal No. 7975 if 2019, Civil Appeal No. 8454 if
2019, Civil Appeal No. 8480 if 2019, Civil Appeal No. 8482 if
2019, Civil Appeal No. 8785-94 if 2019, Civil Appeal No. 9139 if
2019, Cwvil Appeal No. 9216 if 2019, Civil Appeal No. 9638 if

o



TROFWE DORYT DR ACLOZER TYPFT, WONERT

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatorv Authority Bangalore
Jo:l/14, B0 BB, 20T BN KYE, cIdR WOOTS, V.aF.L.TWOTPOT’, 3¢ RS, Wk’

OF, Boneesd- 560027

8
2019, Civil Appeal No. 3064 if 2020, also placed reliance on the
order passed by the Foa'vle National Consumer Dispute
Redressal Commissiori New Delhi in the case of Ritu Hasija &
Anr. Vs Ireo Grace ReairTech Pvt. Ltd. The perusal of contents of
agreements discloses that terms of agreements are more
favourable to resnondent than complainants and appears to be
one sided. Uadzr the circumstances in view of the ratio and
principles-.iaid down by their lordships in the aforesaid
judgments, the terms of said agreements shall not take away the
statutory rights accrued to the complainant under the provisions
01 RERA Act, particularly U/Sec. 18(1) of RERA Act. The due
aaie of delivery of possession of the flat was 31.12.2019 with
grace period of 12 months. The admitted fact is that till this day
construction of project building has not been completed and it
was not completed as on 31.12.2020 inclusive of 12 month grace
period and till this day flat has not been handed over to the
possession of the complainant with OC. The registration
certificate bearing No.
PRM/KA/RERA/1251/309/PR/171014/000439 of the project
issued by the Hon’ble Real Estate Regulatory Authority
Karnataka (herein-after-referred as RERA Authority), U/Sec 5 of
RERA Act, in the name of the respondent discloses that
registration was valid from 31.07.2017 to 30.06.2020. This fact
evidences that the complainant, when had entered into
agreements with the respondents No. 1 & 2 on 21.12.2017, the
validity period of registration was only up-to 30.06.2020 and not
up-to 31.12.2020, as such, respondents No. 1 & 2 when entered
into agreements with the complainant on the aforesaid date at
the best would have been incorporated the grace period up-to 6
months from 31.12.2019 and not more than said period or 12

X



TOF T DO @%@&'ﬁ AODOZe TRTT, Wondedd
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore

So:l/14, B0 HIB, 20T BAWD PT, 0NV WOOTT, 4.0F.80.505P0F, I8¢ T, DTS
03, Soneet-560027

9
months from 31.12.2019. The _Hea’ble K-RERA authority
through registration certificate
PRM/KA/RERA/1251/309/PR/17.014/000439 U/Sec.6 of the
RERA Act has extended preiect completion date by period of 6
months i.e., 30.12.2020. Tnerefore incorporating of 12 months
grace period in aforesaid construction agreement of the
complainant from 31.12:2019 is unjust as the registration of the
project of the respuadent was not valid up-to 31.12.2020 when
the constructien ‘agreement executed. It is not the case of the
respondent that che validity of registration was got extended up-
to 31.12.20%0 as on date of construction agreement entered by
the respondent with the complainant. The learned counsel for
the fespondent submits that delay in handing over of possession
of Latis due to force majeure reasons and not deliberate, so the
cemplainant is not entitle for even for delay compensation as per
clause 6.4 and clause 6.1 of the construction agreement. The
respondent in support of this contention of force majeure is
stating that demonetization, introduction of GST, higher Tax
rates, higher interest rates for home loans and COVID - 19
pandemic but except lockdown period during COVID -19
pandemic remaining these reasons are not the force majeure
reasons for delay in handing over possession of the flat to the
complainant. The COVID -19 pandemic has started only in the
year 2020 onwards but the due date for handing over possession
of flat was 31.12.2019 which is much prior to the COVID-19
pandemic. Therefore COVID-19 pandemic is not the reason for
delay in handing over possession of flats to the complainant on
31.12.2019. The materials on record proves that the
respondents No. 1 & 2 have contravened the provisions of
Section 18(1) of the RERA Act, in as much as, causing delay in

e



10.

I f: s

TROF 3T DOBF DL VOBOTED TYPTT, WONKRT

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatorv Authority Bangalore
Jo:l/14, B0 TR, AQYT° wAND WP, C300E3 W07, DA .. TOCTICT’, 38e TR, ORI
0%, sonentd-568027

10
hand over the possession cf the flats to the complainant on or
before 31.12.2019. Under e circumstances it is held that the
complainant is entitle for dclay compensation by way of interest
at 2% per annum _ancve the MCLR of SBI from 01.01.2020, on
respective amounes from the dates of receipt of respective
amounts till ha.:ding over of the possession of the flat, with
Occupancy Certificates.

The coiplainant cannot seek directions to the respondent No.3
unser he provisions of RERA Act and K-RERA rules,
savticularly before the Adjudicating Officer, much less, as
scught, in the complaint. Therefore there is substance in the
contention of the respondent No. 3 as contended in it’s objection
statement.

No cogent and corroborative materials are produced to prove the
entitlement of the complainant for the compensation with regard
to mental pain and agony, loss of income due to delay in
handing over of possession of the flat etc., much less, as claimed
by the complainant. The materials on record are not enough to
award compensation to the complainant in that regard. As per
the provisions contemplated U/Sec. 71 of RERA Act, the
Adjudicating Officer has jurisdiction to adjudicate compensation
only U/Secs. 12, 14, 18 and 19 of the RERA Act, taking in-to
consideration the factors covered U/Secs. 72 of RERA Act, as
such, the one of the relief claimed by the complainant to direct
the respondent to complete the construction at the earliest and
handover the flat along with OC, much less, as sought by the
complainant is not coming within the jurisdiction of the
Adjudicating Officer as the same is not partaking the charecter

X



12

13.

lshs

IoOF T DoDhet aéeésﬁ‘ VOROZFe FTRRTT, Wonedh

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority Bangalore
J0:/14, Fo DBRE, AODT AN YT, o0V DIOTY, X.OF7.0.TOTHOE, 33 TR, X

34, toneec-560027

11
of compensation U/Sec. 12, 14, 18 a=d 19 of the RERA Act. At
the best the Hon’ble K-RERA Authority has jurisdiction to decide
about the said relief. Therefore thelsaid relief of the complainant
is not liable to be considered in this case, before the
Adjudicating Officer.

The due date to lawed over possession of the flat in this
complaint was on of before 31.12.2019, hence complaint is not
premature. Therciore there is no substance in the contentions of
the respondeat in this regard, much less, as contended by the
respondent.. Thus 1 hold point No.1 accordingly for
consideration.

Aswper the provisions contemplated U/sec. 71(2) RERA Act the
camplaint shall have to be disposed off within 60 days from the
date of receipt respective complaint. The present complaint has
been filed on 25.03.2020, thereafter notices issued directing the
parties to appear through Skype for hearing as because of
COVID-19 pandemic the personal hearing before the
Adjudicating Officer not yet commenced. The parties given the
reasonable opportunities to contest the cases, as such, the
judgment is being passed on merits, with some delay.

Point No.2: In view of my findings on point No. 1, I proceed to
pass the following:-

-



TOOFE3T DODLFT DEeEF VOPOTED TRTVT, WONRT

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory-Authority Bangalore

zo:l/14, Bo HEE, RQT" méa‘:)@ 239", ojotd Rdor, 2R LFOOTROET, 38e TR, OWIT

OR, BoneRm~5CA0LT

(i)

(1)

ORDER

The complaint filed. by the complainant bearing No.:
CMP/200325/0005304 +is partly allowed against the
respondents No-1 %-Z and dismissed against respondent
No.3.

The respondenis No.1 & 2 are hereby directed to pay delay
compensativn to the complainant by way of interest @ 2%
per annum above the MCLR of SBI from 01.01.2020, on
respecuve amounts from the dates of receipt of respective
amounts till the handing over of the possession of the flat to
the complainant with Occupancy Certificates.

The complainant is at liberty to approach the Hon’ble K-
RERA Authority for the relief seeking direction to the
respondents to complete the construction at the earliest
and handover the flat along with OC, much less, as claimed
in relief No.1.

The respondents No.1 & 2 are directed to pay Rs. 5,000/- to
complaint as cost of this petition.

The complainant may file memo of calculations as per this
order after 60 days in case respondents No.l & 2 failed to
comply with this order to enforce the order.

Intimate the parties regarding this order.

(Typed to my dictation directly on the computer by the
DEOQO, corrected, verified and pronounced on 02.09.2021)

bl

I.\m;}/}&RI

Adjudicating Officer-1

12



